

**Stacel, Lori**

---

**From:** Klopsch, Norbert S.  
**Sent:** Tuesday, July 20, 2021 7:07 PM  
**To:** Elizabeth Maimon  
**Subject:** Re:

Thanks Elizabeth for the heads up. Take care, Norb

On Jul 20, 2021 5:23 PM, Elizabeth Maimon <esm@hdvet.com> wrote:  
Hey Norb,

I am running behind with lots of emergencies but will try to attend via Zoom.

Thank you,

Elizabeth

## Stacel, Lori

---

**From:** Klopsch, Norbert S.  
**Sent:** Tuesday, July 20, 2021 7:08 PM  
**To:** Elizabeth Maimon  
**Subject:** Re: Automatic reply:

We are all overworked!!! Ha. :-)

On Jul 20, 2021 5:30 PM, Elizabeth Maimon <esm@hdvet.com> wrote:

On Tue, Jul 20, 2021 at 5:23 PM Klopsch, Norbert S. <[Klopsch@oakwood.oh.us](mailto:Klopsch@oakwood.oh.us)> wrote:

I am out of the office until Monday, July 26. If you need a response before then, please contact my secretary, Lori Stacel, at 937-298-0600 or [stacel@oakwood.oh.us](mailto:stacel@oakwood.oh.us).

Norbert Klopsch

City Manager

Sorry, Norb. Thought today was July 27! Ugh! Hope you are doing well.

Thank you,

Elizabeth

## Stacel, Lori

---

**From:** Klopsch, Norbert S.  
**Sent:** Wednesday, July 21, 2021 9:39 AM  
**To:** Sallie Luther; Leigh Ann Fulford; Stacel, Lori  
**Subject:** Re: July 27 Board of Health Meeting

Thanks Sallie for the heads up and no problem. Kevin and I can cover it. I am copying Leigh Ann on this in case she wants to attend.

Leigh Ann, The meeting will run from 5:30 until around 6:15. Besides the mental health stuff it will also include a demo of our new police in-car and body cameras. You might be interested in that since you are signed up for the Citizens Police Academy. Please join us if you can.

Lori, Please email Leigh Ann the meeting packet.

Thanks, Norb

On Jul 20, 2021 9:24 PM, Sallie Luther <swluther1@gmail.com> wrote:  
Norbert,

I have a conflict with the meeting next Tues so I don't think I'll be able to attend. I'm really sorry since I know so much of it is about mental health and the things you all are doing. But since you and Kevin will both be there I'm sure you can provide all the information.

If you'd like me to send you an update on Out of the Darkness Walk and ASIST training I can do that.

Thanks and if anything changes I'll let you know,

Best,

Sallie

> On Jul 15, 2021, at 5:07 PM, Klopsch, Norbert S. <Klopsch@oakwood.oh.us> wrote:

>

> Greetings from City Hall!

>

> Our Board of Health meets at 5:30 pm on Tuesday, July 27. Attached is a meeting packet that was mailed to you today. Also attached is an email from Rob Jacques with the latest COVID-19 numbers for Montgomery County and Ohio.

>

> Hope to see you on the 27th... either in person or via Zoom.

>

> <https://zoom.us/j/97868710734?pwd=eC9obDZ6TWtpZzJKcUc4SHJTRlpPQT09>

>

> Meeting ID: 978 6871 0734

> Passcode: 018019

>

> Take care, Norb

>

> Norbert S. Klopsch  
> Oakwood City Manager  
> (937) 298-0600  
> <7-27 BOH Meeting Packet.pdf><20210715155608515.pdf>

**Stacel, Lori**

---

**From:** Klopsch, Norbert S.  
**Sent:** Wednesday, July 21, 2021 9:42 AM  
**To:** Hill, Alan  
**Cc:** Collins, Carol D.  
**Subject:** Re: Crash update

Thanks for the heads up. Very sad. Norb

On Jul 20, 2021 9:23 PM, "Hill, Alan" <hill@oakwood.oh.us> wrote:  
Motorcycle driver currently unstable. Truly unknown if he will survive, suffered some pretty severe injuries.

Motorcycle traveling northbound Far Hills in the curb lane and as he approached Patterson a vehicle traveling southbound on far hills in the left turn lane attempted to make a left turn onto Patterson and while doing so turned directly in-front of the motorcycle.

Motorcycle collided with the passenger's side of the vehicle in what appears to be a direct impact collision. Does not appear motorcycle had the opportunity to slow down. Witness said light northbound was green and vehicle driver turned directly in-front of motorcycle. Vehicle appears to be at fault.

19 year old vehicle driver and both involved are non Oakwood residents.

TCSU accident team investigating crash with our reconstructionists Chris Slone being one of the leads.

More investigative work to be complete tomorrow. Media has inquired and been on scene, DDN already printed generic story that I will send in separate email. Scene has been cleared.

Alan

Sent from my iPhone

## Stacel, Lori

---

**From:** Klopsch, Norbert S.  
**Sent:** Wednesday, July 21, 2021 9:45 AM  
**To:** Stacel, Lori  
**Subject:** RE: July 27 Board of Health Meeting

Thanks

On Jul 21, 2021 9:42 AM, "Stacel, Lori" <stacel@oakwood.oh.us> wrote:  
Hi Norb,

The meeting packet has been emailed to Leigh Ann.

Thanks,  
Lori

**From:** Klopsch, Norbert S.  
**Sent:** Wednesday, July 21, 2021 9:39 AM  
**To:** Sallie Luther <swluther1@gmail.com>; Leigh Ann Fulford <ladfulford@gmail.com>; Stacel, Lori <stacel@oakwood.oh.us>  
**Subject:** Re: July 27 Board of Health Meeting

Thanks Sallie for the heads up and no problem. Kevin and I can cover it. I am copying Leigh Ann on this in case she wants to attend.

Leigh Ann, The meeting will run from 5:30 until around 6:15. Besides the mental health stuff it will also include a demo of our new police in-car and body cameras. You might be interested in that since you are signed up for the Citizens Police Academy. Please join us if you can.

Lori, Please email Leigh Ann the meeting packet.

Thanks, Norb

On Jul 20, 2021 9:24 PM, Sallie Luther <[swluther1@gmail.com](mailto:swluther1@gmail.com)> wrote:

Norbert,

I have a conflict with the meeting next Tues so I don't think I'll be able to attend. I'm really sorry since I know so much of it is about mental health and the things you all are doing. But since you and Kevin will both be there I'm sure you can provide all the information.

If you'd like me to send you an update on Out of the Darkness Walk and ASIST training I can do that.

Thanks and if anything changes I'll let you know,

Best,

Sallie

> On Jul 15, 2021, at 5:07 PM, Klopsch, Norbert S. <[Klopsch@oakwood.oh.us](mailto:Klopsch@oakwood.oh.us)> wrote:  
>  
> Greetings from City Hall!  
>  
> Our Board of Health meets at 5:30 pm on Tuesday, July 27. Attached is a meeting packet that was mailed to you today. Also attached is an email from Rob Jacques with the latest COVID-19 numbers for Montgomery County and Ohio.  
>  
> Hope to see you on the 27th... either in person or via Zoom.  
>  
> <https://zoom.us/j/97868710734?pwd=eC9obDZ6TWtpZzJKcUc4SHJTRlpPQT09>  
>  
> Meeting ID: 978 6871 0734  
> Passcode: 018019  
>  
> Take care, Norb  
>  
> Norbert S. Klopsch  
> Oakwood City Manager  
> (937) 298-0600  
> <7-27 BOH Meeting Packet.pdf><20210715155608515.pdf>

## Stacel, Lori

---

**From:** Klopsch, Norbert S.  
**Sent:** Wednesday, July 21, 2021 10:16 AM  
**To:** Hill, Alan  
**Subject:** Re: Crash update

Where is he from?

On Jul 21, 2021 9:51 AM, "Hill, Alan" <hill@oakwood.oh.us> wrote:  
Stable condition now, which is positive news, but will be a very long road to recovery.

Sent from my iPhone

> On Jul 21, 2021, at 9:41 AM, Klopsch, Norbert S. <Klopsch@oakwood.oh.us> wrote:

>

>

> Thanks for the heads up. Very sad. Norb

>

> On Jul 20, 2021 9:23 PM, "Hill, Alan" <hill@oakwood.oh.us> wrote:

> Motorcycle driver currently unstable. Truly unknown if he will survive, suffered some  
> pretty severe injuries.

>

> Motorcycle traveling northbound Far Hills in the curb lane and as he approached Patterson a vehicle traveling southbound on far hills in the left turn lane attempted to make a left turn onto Patterson and while doing so turned directly in-front of the motorcycle.

>

> Motorcycle collided with the passenger's side of the vehicle in what appears to be a direct impact collision. Does not appear motorcycle had the opportunity to slow down. Witness said light northbound was green and vehicle driver turned directly in-front of motorcycle. Vehicle appears to be at fault.

>

> 19 year old vehicle driver and both involved are

> non Oakwood residents.

>

> TCSU accident team investigating crash with our reconstructionists Chris Slone being one of the leads.

>

> More investigative work to be complete tomorrow. Media has inquired and been on scene, DDN already printed generic story that I will send in separate email. Scene has been cleared.

>

> Alan

>

>

>

> Sent from my iPhone



## Stacel, Lori

---

**From:** Klopsch, Norbert S.  
**Sent:** Wednesday, July 21, 2021 10:30 AM  
**To:** Hill, Alan  
**Subject:** Re: Crash update

Thanks Norb

On Jul 21, 2021 10:29 AM, "Hill, Alan" <hill@oakwood.oh.us> wrote:  
37 years old - Dayton

Sent from my iPhone

On Jul 21, 2021, at 10:15 AM, Klopsch, Norbert S. <Klopsch@oakwood.oh.us> wrote:

Where is he from?

On Jul 21, 2021 9:51 AM, "Hill, Alan" <hill@oakwood.oh.us> wrote:  
Stable condition now, which is positive news, but will be a very long road to recovery.

Sent from my iPhone

> On Jul 21, 2021, at 9:41 AM, Klopsch, Norbert S. <Klopsch@oakwood.oh.us> wrote:  
>  
>  
> Thanks for the heads up. Very sad. Norb  
>  
> On Jul 20, 2021 9:23 PM, "Hill, Alan" <hill@oakwood.oh.us> wrote:  
> Motorcycle driver currently unstable. Truly unknown if he will survive, suffered some  
> pretty severe injures.  
>  
> Motorcycle traveling northbound Far Hills in the curb lane and as he approached Patterson a vehicle  
traveling southbound on far hills in the left turn lane attempted to make a left turn onto Patterson and  
while doing so turned directly in-front of the motorcycle.  
>  
> Motorcycle collided with the passenger's side of the vehicle in what appears to be a direct impact  
collision. Does not appear motorcycle had the opportunity to slow down. Witness said light  
northbound was green and vehicle driver turned directly in-front of motorcycle. Vehicle appears to be  
at fault.  
>  
> 19 year old vehicle driver and both involved are  
> non Oakwood residents.  
>  
> TCSU accident team investigating crash with our reconstructionists Chris Slone being one of the leads.  
>  
> More investigative work to be complete tomorrow. Media has inquired and been on scene, DDN  
already printed generic story that I will send in separate email. Scene has been cleared.

- >
- > Alan
- >
- >
- >
- > Sent from my iPhone

## Stacel, Lori

---

**From:** Klopsch, Norbert S.  
**Sent:** Wednesday, July 21, 2021 10:32 AM  
**To:** Stafford, Cindy  
**Cc:** Collins, Carol D.  
**Subject:** Fwd: Oakwood levy

Cindy,

Please respond to this.

Thanks, Norb

----- Forwarded message -----

**From:** "Blizzard, Nicholas" <Nick.Blizzard@coxinc.com>  
**Date:** Jul 21, 2021 10:16 AM  
**Subject:** Oakwood levy  
**To:** "Klopsch, Norbert S." <Klopsch@oakwood.oh.us>  
**Cc:**

Good morning Norb:

I am writing an update on the renewal levy now that Oakwood City Council has voted to put it on the ballot. I have all of the basic details about the issue.

If you can this morning provide some comments as how it has helped city operations and benefits to residents over the past three decades I would greatly appreciate it.

For instance, if it has annually provided \$468,000 annually to the city's budget, it would have generated more than \$14 million in the past 30 years.

Thanks,

Nick Blizzard



**Nick Blizzard | Staff Writer**

1611 South Main Street Dayton, Ohio 45409  
p: 937-610-7438 |

[Nick.Blizzard@coxinc.com](mailto:Nick.Blizzard@coxinc.com)

## Stacel, Lori

---

**From:** Klopsch, Norbert S.  
**Sent:** Wednesday, July 21, 2021 10:35 AM  
**To:** Stafford, Cindy  
**Cc:** Collins, Carol D.  
**Subject:** Re: Fwd: Oakwood levy

Cindy, I just left you a voicemail on this. Norb

On Jul 21, 2021 10:31 AM, "Klopsch, Norbert S." <Klopsch@oakwood.oh.us> wrote:  
Cindy,

Please respond to this.

Thanks, Norb

----- Forwarded message -----

From: "Blizzard, Nicholas" <Nick.Blizzard@coxinc.com>  
Date: Jul 21, 2021 10:16 AM  
Subject: Oakwood levy  
To: "Klopsch, Norbert S." <Klopsch@oakwood.oh.us>  
Cc:

Good morning Norb:

I am writing an update on the renewal levy now that Oakwood City Council has voted to put it on the ballot. I have all of the basic details about the issue.

If you can this morning provide some comments as how it has helped city operations and benefits to residents over the past three decades I would greatly appreciate it.

For instance, if it has annually provided \$468,000 annually to the city's budget, it would have generated more than \$14 million in the past 30 years.

Thanks,

Nick Blizzard



**Nick Blizzard | Staff Writer**

1611 South Main Street Dayton, Ohio 45409  
p: 937-610-7438 |

[Nick.Blizzard@coxinc.com](mailto:Nick.Blizzard@coxinc.com)

**Stacel, Lori**

---

**From:** Klopsch, Norbert S.  
**Sent:** Wednesday, July 21, 2021 2:01 PM  
**To:** Stafford, Cindy  
**Subject:** Automatic reply: Oakwood Levy

I am out of the office until Monday, July 26. If you need a response before then, please contact my secretary, Lori Stacel, at 937-298-0600 or [stacel@oakwood.oh.us](mailto:stacel@oakwood.oh.us).

Norbert Klopsch  
City Manager

**Stacel, Lori**

---

**From:** Klopsch, Norbert S.  
**Sent:** Wednesday, July 21, 2021 2:16 PM  
**To:** Jay Weiskircher  
**Cc:** GOV-TECH  
**Subject:** Re: August GOV TECH Meeting

Jay,

That works for me.

Norb

On Jul 21, 2021 1:55 PM, Jay Weiskircher <jweiskircher@mvcc.net> wrote:

Dear Managers,

You will recall we moved our June meeting back one week to accommodate several managers on vacation and then we agreed not to meet in July in order to accommodate my vacation schedule. At the risk of going to the well once too often, I'm asking the group to consider moving our August 9 meeting back one week to the 16th. I have an opportunity to play in a charitable golf outing for breast cancer which claimed my sister when she was only 54 years old. If we reschedule, I'll move the Managers Roundtable to the 16<sup>th</sup> as well.

Thanks in advance for your consideration.

Jay



Jay A. Weiskircher  
Executive Director  
937.424.1660  
[jweiskircher@mvcc.net](mailto:jweiskircher@mvcc.net)



## Stacel, Lori

---

**From:** Klopsch, Norbert S.  
**Sent:** Wednesday, July 21, 2021 3:19 PM  
**To:** Diane Scott  
**Subject:** Re: July 27 Board of Health Meeting

Thanks Diane for the heads up. Have a great time.

Norb

On Jul 21, 2021 2:47 PM, Diane Scott <scott.diane918@yahoo.com> wrote:

Norb,  
We decided last minute to go up to Michigan next week so not able to attend Health Board meeting.  
Thanks  
Diane

Sent from my iPhone

> On Jul 15, 2021, at 5:08 PM, Klopsch, Norbert S. <Klopsch@oakwood.oh.us> wrote:

>

> Greetings from City Hall!

>

> Our Board of Health meets at 5:30 pm on Tuesday, July 27. Attached is a meeting packet that was mailed to you today. Also attached is an email from Rob Jacques with the latest COVID-19 numbers for Montgomery County and Ohio.

>

> Hope to see you on the 27th... either in person or via Zoom.

>

> <https://zoom.us/j/97868710734?pwd=eC9obDZ6TWtpZzJKcUc4SHJTRlpPQT09>

>

> Meeting ID: 978 6871 0734

> Passcode: 018019

>

> Take care, Norb

>

> Norbert S. Klopsch

> Oakwood City Manager

> (937) 298-0600

> <7-27 BOH Meeting Packet.pdf>

> <20210715155608515.pdf>

## Stacel, Lori

---

**From:** Klopsch, Norbert S.  
**Sent:** Thursday, July 22, 2021 8:18 AM  
**To:** LAD  
**Cc:** Kyle Ramey; Kristi Hale; Collins, Carol D.  
**Subject:** Re: Second food truck meeting

Leigh Ann,

I am available anytime that afternoon or evening but we should have Carol there too. Please coordinate the time with her.

Thanks, Norb

On Jul 21, 2021 9:42 PM, LAD <ladfulford@gmail.com> wrote:  
Maybe Laura Connor or Greg Goetz? Someone who knows the Sunday schedule and traffic patterns (for OAKwood United et al). We want to develop the plan for layout of the trucks and vendors and get an idea of capacity.  
Thx! (And have a good vacation!)  
:) LA

Leigh Ann Fulford

*There is always light,  
if only we're brave enough to see it.  
If only we're brave enough to be it.  
—Amanda Gorman*

On Jul 21, 2021, at 8:56 PM, Kyle Ramey <ramey.kyle@oakwoodschoools.org> wrote:

Sorry no. I am out of town next week. I can find someone to be there if needed.  
Kyle

Sent from my iPad

On Jul 21, 2021, at 5:11 PM, LAD <ladfulford@gmail.com> wrote:

Hi Norbert and Kyle

Tae was caught in traffic in Cincy and could not get to our meeting today. Kristi, Sam, Carol, Judy and I talked in general terms but we need Tae for input re truck placement and needs. Are you two available next Wednesday 7/28 late afternoon or early evening?

Before we set schedule our next meeting, we want to be sure to have both of you can attend.

Thank you so much for letting me know.

LA

Leigh Ann Fulford

*There is always light,  
if only we're brave enough to see it.  
If only we're brave enough to be it.  
—Amanda Gorman*

## Stacel, Lori

---

**From:** Klopsch, Norbert S.  
**Sent:** Thursday, July 22, 2021 8:20 AM  
**To:** Stacel, Lori  
**Cc:** Collins, Carol D.  
**Subject:** Re: FW: Telford and Aberdeen right-of-way?

Thanks Lori.

Norb

On Jul 22, 2021 8:05 AM, "Stacel, Lori" <stacel@oakwood.oh.us> wrote:  
FYI on the email below.

---

**From:** Rob Stephens <rob@stephensinsuranceagency.com>  
**Sent:** Thursday, July 22, 2021 7:04 AM  
**To:** Christine Robinson <christinea.09@gmail.com>; Hilton, Anne (External) <AnneLHilton@Yahoo.com>; Hilton, Anne <hilton@oakwood.oh.us>  
**Cc:** luke46219 <luke46219@gmail.com>  
**Subject:** Re: Telford and Aberdeen right-of-way?

Good morning Christine,

This was simply a move to push back (in towards the school and library) the right a way 15 feet on both streets to allow for the sidewalk to legally be property of the City and our responsibility for maintenance and repair. It was done to coincide with the new spaces on Aberdeen and to include the existing spaces on Telford. No physical changes will occur to Telford, it was simply never done when the Telford spaces were created.

Have a great week and enjoy the rest of your summer,  
ROB

Get [Outlook for iOS](#)

---

**From:** Christine Robinson <[christinea.09@gmail.com](mailto:christinea.09@gmail.com)>  
**Sent:** Wednesday, July 21, 2021 7:23:51 PM  
**To:** Anne Hilton <[annelhilton@yahoo.com](mailto:annelhilton@yahoo.com)>; Anne Hilton <[hilton@oakwood.oh.us](mailto:hilton@oakwood.oh.us)>; Rob Stephens <[rob@stephensinsuranceagency.com](mailto:rob@stephensinsuranceagency.com)>  
**Cc:** luke46219 <[luke46219@gmail.com](mailto:luke46219@gmail.com)>  
**Subject:** Telford and Aberdeen right-of-way?

Good evening Rob and Anne,

We just read through today's Oakwood Register and noticed that there was a paragraph within the 'Oakwood City Council places property tax renewal on ballot' column on the front page that states, "Council acted on creating a 15-foot public right-of-way in the 100 blocks of Telford and Aberdeen avenues." Can you elaborate on what this means? Is this referring just to the angled parking on Aberdeen that are nearly complete or is this something additional?

We have gone back through all of the recent Oakwood Registers and did not see any legal notice about new changes to Telford and Aberdeen. Also with our recent discussion about traffic flow on Telford and Aberdeen I would have expected to hear about any proposed changes.

Thanks,  
Christine Robinson

## Stacel, Lori

---

**From:** Klopsch, Norbert S.  
**Sent:** Thursday, July 22, 2021 8:41 AM  
**To:** Jay Weiskircher  
**Subject:** Re: Armored Rescue Vehicle Purchase Authorization

Thanks Jay.

Norb

On Jul 22, 2021 8:37 AM, Jay Weiskircher <jweiskircher@mvcc.net> wrote:  
Good Morning,

I just wanted to let everyone know that yesterday afternoon the MVCC Board unanimously approved the resolution authorizing the purchase of the armored rescue vehicle. Lieutenant Price and Lieutenant Balaj attended the meeting and gave an abbreviated version of the June Power Point presentation. Board members asked several questions and were very enthusiastic in their support of the purchase.

We will be working through the logistical details over the next couple of weeks with the goal of placing the order in early August. No payment is due until the vehicle is delivered sometime during the second half of 2022.

Please let me know if you have any questions.

Jay



Jay A. Weiskircher  
Executive Director  
937.424.1660  
[jweiskircher@mvcc.net](mailto:jweiskircher@mvcc.net)

## Stacel, Lori

---

**From:** Klopsch, Norbert S.  
**Sent:** Thursday, July 22, 2021 8:41 AM  
**To:** Stacel, Lori  
**Subject:** Re: FW: Paving Schedule Update

Thanks, Norb

On Jul 22, 2021 8:26 AM, "Stacel, Lori" <stacel@oakwood.oh.us> wrote:  
Norb,

FYI – I updated this on our website.

Thanks,  
Lori

---

**From:** Spitler, Doug  
**Sent:** Thursday, July 22, 2021 8:21 AM  
**To:** Stacel, Lori <stacel@oakwood.oh.us>  
**Subject:** Paving Schedule Update

Lori,

Tom just heard from the contractor that they will not be starting until tomorrow – Friday. Can you update our website?

**K. Douglas Spitler, PE** | Director of Engineering & Public Works  
City of Oakwood | 210 Shafor Boulevard | Oakwood, OH 45419  
P: (937) 298-0777 | F: (937) 297-2919 | [spitler@oakwood.oh.us](mailto:spitler@oakwood.oh.us)  
[www.oakwoodohio.gov](http://www.oakwoodohio.gov)

**Stacel, Lori**

---

**From:** Klopsch, Norbert S.  
**Sent:** Thursday, July 22, 2021 2:23 PM  
**To:** Jacques, Robert  
**Subject:** Automatic reply: Update: Cases-per-100,000

I am out of the office until Monday, July 26. If you need a response before then, please contact my secretary, Lori Stacel, at 937-298-0600 or [stacel@oakwood.oh.us](mailto:stacel@oakwood.oh.us).

Norbert Klopsch  
City Manager



## Stacel, Lori

---

**From:** Klopsch, Norbert S.  
**Sent:** Friday, July 23, 2021 7:43 PM  
**To:** Stacel, Lori  
**Subject:** Re: FW: Internet Speed / WIFI speed in Internet

Perfect... thanks Norb

On Jul 23, 2021 2:09 PM, "Stacel, Lori" <stacel@oakwood.oh.us> wrote:  
Hi Norb,

Happy Birthday!

I mentioned the email below to both Carol & Doug and neither felt that they had enough information to respond. I sent an email to Mr. Korab to acknowledge his email and let him know that you will be back in the office next week.

Thanks,  
Lori

**From:** Todd Korab <tdkorab@gmail.com>  
**Sent:** Thursday, July 22, 2021 7:30 PM  
**To:** Stacel, Lori <stacel@oakwood.oh.us>; Klopsch, Norbert S. <Klopsch@oakwood.oh.us>  
**Subject:** Re: Internet Speed / WIFI speed in Internet

Hello,

I live at 120 Spirea Drive in Oakwood.

My wife is self-employed.  
We have 2 college age kids attending school and meeting online.  
We have 2 younger kids who play video games and also did online school / learning last year.  
My work lets me work from home often as well.

The issue is the fact that we cannot get a stronger web/wifi/internet speed at our address.

We tried the most expensive package with Spectrum and it was terrible.  
We currently have ATT and it is better but not good.

In investigating how and why our speeds are so poor, I came across ATT Fiber. I tried to upgrade to this level of service and was told it was not available at my address. Apparently it is available for parts of Oakwood but not my house. So I wanted to check this out and eventually someone told me that only part of Oakwood can get Fiber because the city refused to allow it.

Now, I am smart enough to take that with a grain of salt but I would love to hear why in 2021, in an affluent city that has very high property taxes and great schools - I can't seem to get high speed fiber internet for my family.

Can you please provide your thoughts on this situation? Is it an Oakwood issue? Is it an AT&T issue? Little of both?

I greatly appreciate your thoughts and feedback.

Thank you very much!

todd

--

Todd Korab

415.902.7326

**Stacel, Lori**

---

**From:** Klopsch, Norbert S.  
**Sent:** Saturday, July 24, 2021 10:02 AM  
**To:** Kyle Ramey  
**Cc:** Kristi Hale; Judy Cook  
**Subject:** Re: Balance

Thanks Kyle... an interesting read. Norb

On Jul 24, 2021 8:33 AM, Kyle Ramey <ramey.kyle@oakwoodschoools.org> wrote:

I have been thinking about the idea we discussed of presenting a balanced approach to our work and still moving the needle forward. I also know we have received some push back on the choice of caste as our first read.

This was an article shared by Tom Lasley as a possible counter point. And I just finished reading it. A bit long at times but it was very interesting. Actually, it is more of a critique but it balances, in my opinion, some of the strengths of her book with some weaknesses, which have been highlighted by others:

<http://bostonreview.net/race/charisse-burden-stelly-caste-does-not-explain-race>

For your consideration,  
Kyle

Sent from my iPad

**Stacel, Lori**

---

**From:** Klopsch, Norbert S.  
**Sent:** Saturday, July 24, 2021 4:10 PM  
**To:** Spitler, Doug  
**Subject:** RE: Patch on Thruston btwn Ivanhoe/Shafor

Thanks Doug for seeing that this got done.

Norb

Norbert S. Klopsch  
Oakwood City Manager  
(937) 298-0600

---

**From:** Spitler, Doug  
**Sent:** Monday, July 19, 2021 4:38 PM  
**To:** Klopsch, Norbert S. <Klopsch@oakwood.oh.us>  
**Subject:** Patch on Thruston btwn Ivanhoe/Shafor

Dave,

I marked the corners of the patch on Thruston between Ivanhoe and Shafor that Norb wants completed this week. It measures 7' x 31'. At 1-1/2" deep, it calculates to 2 tons of asphalt. After you look at it, the patch could be adjusted either way – take more or take less, because there is more with block cracking outside of what I marked but the worst is less than what I marked – I tried to strike a balance.

**K. Douglas Spitler, PE** | Director of Engineering & Public Works  
City of Oakwood | 210 Shafor Boulevard | Oakwood, OH 45419  
P: (937) 298-0777 | F: (937) 297-2919 | [spitler@oakwood.oh.us](mailto:spitler@oakwood.oh.us)  
[www.oakwoodohio.gov](http://www.oakwoodohio.gov)

## Stacel, Lori

---

**From:** Klopsch, Norbert S.  
**Sent:** Saturday, July 24, 2021 4:21 PM  
**To:** Stacel, Lori; John Ewing; Hill, Alan; Pruszynski, Kevin; Bill Coyne DDS (williamcoyne4888@gmail.com); David Denka, DO (ddenka59@yahoo.com); Diane Scott, RN (scott.diane918@yahoo.com); Elizabeth Maimon, DVM (esm@hdvet.com); Paul Scaglione, RS; Sallie Luther, DO (Swluther1@gmail.com); Enseleit, Stephen; Duncan, William  
**Subject:** FW: July 27 Board of Health Meeting  
**Attachments:** 7-27 BOH Meeting Packet.pdf; 20210715155608515.pdf; Oakwood COVID-19 Stats\_7.18.21.pdf; Oakwood COVID-19 Stats\_3.18.21.pdf

Two or three board members are unavailable to attend the July 27 meeting so we will move it to another day.

Lori Stacel will be in touch with you to see if we can find a day that works for everyone. I am thinking 5:30 pm on Tuesday August 17, 24 or 31.

Regarding COVID-19, attached are the Oakwood numbers through July 18. For comparison, attached are the numbers through March 18 that we discussed at our March 23 meeting.

Norb

Norbert S. Klopsch  
Oakwood City Manager  
(937) 298-0600

-----Original Message-----

**From:** Klopsch, Norbert S.  
**Sent:** Thursday, July 15, 2021 5:08 PM  
**To:** 'johnewing@me.com' <johnewing@me.com>; Bill Coyne DDS (williamcoyne4888@gmail.com) <williamcoyne4888@gmail.com>; David Denka, DO (ddenka59@yahoo.com) <ddenka59@yahoo.com>; Diane Scott, RN (scott.diane918@yahoo.com) <scott.diane918@yahoo.com>; Elizabeth Maimon, DVM (esm@hdvet.com) <esm@hdvet.com>; Paul Scaglione, RS <PScaglione@phdmc.org>; Sallie Luther, DO (Swluther1@gmail.com) <Swluther1@gmail.com>; Steve Enseleit MD (hc@oakwood.oh.us) <hc@oakwood.oh.us>; William Duncan (duncan@oakwood.oh.us) <duncan@oakwood.oh.us>  
**Cc:** Stacel, Lori <stacel@oakwood.oh.us>  
**Subject:** July 27 Board of Health Meeting

Greetings from City Hall!

Our Board of Health meets at 5:30 pm on Tuesday, July 27. Attached is a meeting packet that was mailed to you today. Also attached is an email from Rob Jacques with the latest COVID-19 numbers for Montgomery County and Ohio.

Hope to see you on the 27th... either in person or via Zoom.

<https://zoom.us/j/97868710734?pwd=eC9obDZ6TWtpZzJKcUc4SHJTRlpPQT09>

Meeting ID: 978 6871 0734

Passcode: 018019

Take care, Norb

Norbert S. Klopsch  
Oakwood City Manager  
(937) 298-0600



**Public Health**  
 Prevent. Promote. Protect.  
 Dayton & Montgomery County

PRELIMINARY City of Oakwood Jurisdiction COVID-19 Cases  
 As of 7/18/2021

Sex	# Cases	% Cases	# Current Cases*	% Current Cases*
Female	406	51.7%	2	40%
Male	379	48.2%	3	60%
Unknown	1	0.1%	0	0%
<b>Total</b>	<b>786</b>	<b>100%</b>	<b>5</b>	<b>100%</b>

Age Group	# Cases	% Cases	# Current Cases*	% Current Cases*
0-4	12	1.5%	0	0%
5-9	35	4.5%	1	20%
10-14	57	7.3%	2	40%
15-18	69	8.8%	0	0%
19-24	116	14.8%	0	0%
25-29	38	4.8%	0	0%
30-34	43	5.5%	0	0%
35-39	46	5.9%	0	0%
40-44	71	9.0%	0	0%
45-49	63	8.0%	0	0%
50-54	72	9.2%	0	0%
55-59	54	6.9%	1	20%
60-64	36	4.6%	0	0%
65+	74	9.4%	1	20%
Unknown	0	0.0%	0	0%
<b>Total</b>	<b>786</b>	<b>100%</b>	<b>5</b>	<b>100%</b>
Hospitalized	21	2.3%	0	0.0%
Deaths	6	0.8%	0	0.0%

Stat	Age in Years
Age Range	0-99
Average Age	37.4
Median Age	37.0

Race	# Cases	% Cases	# Current Cases*	% Current Cases*
American Indian/Alaskan Native	3	0.4%	0	0%
Asian/Pacific Islander	9	1.1%	0	0%
Black	17	2.2%	0	0%
White	565	71.9%	4	80%
Other	45	5.7%	0	0%
Unknown	147	8.7%	1	20%
<b>Total</b>	<b>786</b>	<b>100%</b>	<b>5</b>	<b>100%</b>

	Total Cases	Current Cases*
Percent Change from 3/18/2021	8% ↑	74% ↓

\*Current Case – a case with symptom onset in past 21 days.  
 Source: Ohio Disease Reporting System



**Public Health**  
 Prevent. Promote. Protect.  
 Dayton & Montgomery County

**PRELIMINARY City of Oakwood Jurisdiction COVID-19 Stats As of 3/18/2021**

**Demographics:**

<b>PRELIMINARY City of Oakwood Jurisdiction - COVID-19 Cases As of 3/18/2021</b>				
<b>Sex</b>	<b># Cases</b>	<b>% Cases</b>	<b># Current Cases*</b>	<b>% Current Cases*</b>
Female	381	52%	13	68%
Male	344	47%	6	32%
Unknown	1	0%	0	0%
<b>Total</b>	<b>726</b>	<b>100%</b>	<b>19</b>	<b>100%</b>
<b>Age Group</b>	<b># Cases</b>	<b>% Cases</b>	<b># Cases</b>	<b>% Cases</b>
0-4	9	1.2%	0	0%
5-9	33	4.5%	0	0%
10-14	53	7.3%	0	0%
15-18	60	8.3%	3	16%
19-24	112	15.4%	5	26%
25-29	36	5.0%	0	0%
30-34	39	5.4%	2	11%
35-39	39	5.4%	1	5%
40-44	66	9.1%	1	5%
45-49	59	8.1%	1	5%
50-54	65	9.0%	3	16%
55-59	52	7.2%	2	11%
60-64	31	4.3%	1	5%
65+	72	9.9%	0	0%
Unknown	0	0.0%	0	0%
<b>Total</b>	<b>726</b>	<b>100%</b>	<b>19</b>	<b>100%</b>
Hospitalized	19	2.6%	0	0.0%
Deaths	6	0.8%	0	0.0%

\*Current Case – a case with symptom onset in past 21 days.

<b>City of Oakwood Jurisdiction - COVID-19 Cases Age Range As of 3/18/2021</b>	
<b>Stat</b>	<b>Age in Years</b>
Age Range	0-99
Average Age	37.4
Median Age	37.0

**Key Point:**

- The number of current cases has decreased by 79% in the past eight weeks (from 90 cases on 1/24/21 to 19 cases on 3/18/21).



<b>City of Oakwood Jurisdiction - COVID-19 Cases by Race As of 3/18/2021</b>				
<b>Race</b>	<b># Cases</b>	<b>% Cases</b>	<b># Current Cases*</b>	<b>% Current Cases*</b>
American Indian/Alaskan Native	3	0%	0	0%
Asian/Pacific Islander	7	1%	0	0%
Black	15	2%	0	0%
White	512	71%	10	53%
Other	44	6%	2	11%
Unknown	145	20%	7	37%
<b>Total</b>	<b>726</b>	<b>100%</b>	<b>19</b>	<b>100%</b>

\*Current Case – a case with symptom onset in past 21 days.